In the case of the Aqua CGU, the value in use, which amounts to 65.6 million euros (68.1 million euros in
2015) does not cover the value of the net assets and goodwill allocated, and therefore, the Group has
recognized an impairment amounting to 1.5 million euros. The impairment of such goodwill is due to the low
profitability of the Aqua Group in the American market, although the manufacturing business of electronic
cleaners has maintained the forecast profitability in Israel.

47

Fluidra, S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Group performs a sensitivity analysis of the calculation of impairment by means of reasonable changes
in the key assumptions used in the calculation. For the CGUS with significant goodwill (Europe, Expansion,
Operations and Aqua) the following decreasing have been assumed:

• Decrease of 100 basis points in the EBITDA margin for 2019 (EBITDA)
• Growth rate in perpetuity – Decrease of 0.5% (g)
• Discount rate – Increase of 0.5% (WACC)

The quantitative result of these reasonable variations, shown as a percentage surplus/shortfall over the
book value of goodwill at December 31, 2016, is as follows:

CGU  EBITDA   g  WACC

Europe  >100%  >100%  >100%

Expansion  >100%  >100%  >100%

Operations  >100%  >100%  >100%

Aqua Group  -68%  -13%  -21%

Changes in the assumptions used to determine the value in use may modify the estimate of impairment.

The Group’s market capitalization at December 30, 2016 amounts to 486.6 million euros (352.5 million
euros at December 31, 2015).

48

Fluidra, S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

8. Investment property

 The movements in the Investment property accounts during 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

Thousands of Euros

Balances
at

31.12.15
Additions  Disposals Transfers

Balances
at

31.12.16
Cost
Land   1,233   -   -   197   1,430
Buildings   934   -   -   319   1,253

   2,167   -   -   516   2,683

Accumulated depreciation
Buildings (616) (35)   -   (324) (975)

(616) (35)   -   (324) (975)

Net carrying amount   1,551   (35)   -   192   1,708

Thousands of Euros
Balances

at
31.12.14

Additions  Disposals Transfers
Balances

at
31.12.15

Cost
Land   996   -   -   237   1,233
Buildings   504   -   -   430   934

   1,500   -   -   667   2,167

Accumulated depreciation
Buildings (427) (99)   -   (90) (616)

(427) (99)   -   (90) (616)

Net carrying amount   1,073   (99)   -   577   1,551

The fair value of investment property does not substantially differ from the net carrying amount.

49

Fluidra, S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

9. Investments accounted for using the equity method

The movements in investments accounted for using the equity method are as follows:

Thousands of Euros

2016 2015

Balance at January 1   93   96

Share in profit/(losses)   27   36
Dividends received   -   (39)